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LRE Water 

909 Colorado Avenue 

Glenwood Springs, CO 81601 

(970)-945-6777 Voice 

(970)-945-1137 Facsimile 

Memorandum 
To: BWCD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

From: ERIC MANGEOT  

CC: CHRIS GEIGER 

Date: MAY 1, 2024 

File: CONTRACT 313 AMENDMENT   
               

Applicant Name: MAMBAON3 LLC 
 
Type of Use: Domestic  __X__  Commercial _____        
 Industrial  _____ Agricultural _____ 
 
Amount:    2.60   AF         0.033  cfs      60    gpm   (Previous Contract Amount 2.2 AF) 
 
Location: Area A  _A-4_ Area B ___  Inclusion ____  

                     County:    EAGLE     Contiguous:  ___      

 BWCD Division: _6_ 

Mid Valley Metro District Notice Required? Yes ____  No __X__ 

Blue Creek Water Rights Applied? Yes ____  No __X__ 

02CW77 Umbrella Plan Water Rights Applied? Yes __X__  No____ Cost: _$750 ($2,250 paid)_ 

 
This amendment adds additional uses to a proposed Ranch Garage / Barn with staff living quarters above the garage 
and 3 bathrooms to Contact 313.  Previous uses include 4 single family homes with an attached caretaker unit, 4,000 
square feet of lawn and landscape irrigation, and evaporative losses associated with a proposed 0.36 surface acre pond.  
Total depletions are 2.60 acre-feet (AF) as calculated by LRE Water and utilizes the applicant’s attached estimate for 
the Ranch Garage / Barn. 

The Applicant still may develop a small subdivision on the property where each lot will be served by an individual well to 
be covered by this contract.  The property is approximately 46 acres in size and is located in Sections 3, 10 and 11, 
Township 8 South, Range 87 West, 6th P.M. as shown in Figure 1.  The property is also located along the south side 
Roaring Fork River near El Jebel. 

Water to the proposed pond will primarily be conveyed by the Home Supply Ditch; however, the Nash and Peterson 
First Enlargement can be used as a supplemental source of the supply.  The pond location will be determined later. 

Water for the Ranch Garage / Barn will be provided by the Diemoz Well No. 3 (Permit No. 38018-F) located in the SE1/4 
NE1/4 of Section 10, Township 8 South, Range 87 West at a point 1,430 feet from the south Section line and 4,988 feet 
from the west Section line (UTM NAD83 Z13 4360476.3m N,  320231.4m E).  The well is associated with the 88CW372 
decree as an Alternate Point of Diversion of the Nash Peterson Ditch. The Applicant is aware that the uses for the Ranch 
Garage / Barn will need to be metered separately and the well will need to be re-permitted.  No direct flow rights from 
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BWCD are sought for this well. 

Water for the current indoor uses and the 4,000 square feet of irrigation is supplied by an existing well (Permit No. 77365-
F; 15 gpm) located in the SE1/4 SE1/3 of Section 3, Township 8 South, Range 87 West at UTM NAD83 Z13 4360917m 
N, 320149m E.  The remaining three wells will be located and drilled on the property at a later date. 

 
 

 
 



MAMBAON3 LLC

A

4

60 0.134

(GPM) (CFS)

Total Demand Consumptive Use

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) *(12) *(13) (13)

Domestic Pond Lawn Barn Barn Domestic Pond Lawn Barn Barn Delayed Source of

Month In-house Evaporation Irrigation Indoor Outdoor TOTAL In-house Evaporation Irrigation Indoor Outdoor TOTAL Depletion Aug/Replace

January 0.233 0.041 0.000 0.059 0.024 0.357 0.035 0.041 0.000 0.009 0.024 0.121 0.116 GNM

February 0.211 0.047 0.000 0.053 0.022 0.333 0.032 0.047 0.000 0.008 0.022 0.121 0.121 GNM

March 0.233 0.074 0.000 0.059 0.024 0.390 0.035 0.074 0.000 0.009 0.024 0.158 0.154 GNM

April 0.226 0.122 0.007 0.057 0.024 0.435 0.034 0.122 0.006 0.009 0.024 0.215 0.209 GNM

May 0.233 0.162 0.044 0.059 0.024 0.522 0.035 0.162 0.035 0.009 0.024 0.294 0.291 GNM

June 0.226 0.196 0.055 0.057 0.024 0.557 0.034 0.196 0.044 0.009 0.024 0.340 0.348 GNM

July 0.233 0.203 0.052 0.059 0.024 0.571 0.035 0.203 0.042 0.009 0.024 0.347 0.354 GNM

August 0.233 0.182 0.032 0.059 0.024 0.530 0.035 0.182 0.025 0.009 0.024 0.306 0.313 GNM

September 0.226 0.135 0.029 0.057 0.024 0.470 0.034 0.135 0.023 0.009 0.024 0.249 0.254 GNM

October 0.233 0.095 0.009 0.059 0.024 0.420 0.035 0.095 0.007 0.009 0.024 0.189 0.186 GNM

November 0.226 0.054 0.000 0.057 0.024 0.360 0.034 0.054 0.000 0.009 0.024 0.133 0.131 GNM

December 0.233 0.041 0.000 0.059 0.024 0.357 0.035 0.041 0.000 0.009 0.024 0.121 0.116 GNM

TOTALS --> 2.744 1.350 0.227 0.692 0.287 5.301 0.412 1.350 0.182 0.104 0.287 2.594 2.594

Area A-4

Permit Nos. 38018-F (barn) / 77365-F +

(1) NUMBER OF RESIDENCES 7 (5) Barn Outdoor 256 gpd Up to 3 Additonal Future Wells

# persons/residence 3.5 (Dust Supression) see Appicant calc sheet Well Type A for Domestic and Irrigation

# gallons/person/day  100 (7) % CU for Domestic 15 Uses, Roaring Fork River

(2) Pond Evaporation 0.36 acres (8) % CU Pond Evaporaton 100 Pond is filled from existing ditch rights

1.35 AF (Home Supply Ditch or Nash and 

(9) % Lawn Irrig. Efficiency 80 Peterson Ditch First Enlargement)

(3) Sq. Ft. of Lawn Irrigated  4,000 Consumption of Irrig. (af/ac) 1.982 No delayed depletions.

Lawn Application Rate (af/ac) 2.477 (10) % CU Barn Indoor (domestic) 15

(11) % CU Barn Outdoor 100

(4) Barn Indoor Demand 618 gpd Elevation (feet) 6500

See Applicant's Calcuation Sheet

*(12) (13) Total Includes 5% Transit Loss Ruedi, 10% Transit Loss GM

Assumptions

BASALT WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT

(acre feet)

WATER REQUIREMENTS

Contract 313a Amendment

Water User :

Analysis Date :

District Area:

Source Series:

Maximum Demand:

May 1, 2024



(5)

SEO Total Pond

Monthly Evaporation

Month Distribution (feet) (inches) (feet) (inches) (feet) (inches) (feet) (inches) (acre-feet)

January 3.0% 0.11        1.35        0.14 1.72 0.00 0.00 0.11        1.35        0.041

February 3.5% 0.13        1.58        0.18 2.10 0.00 0.00 0.13        1.58        0.047

March 5.5% 0.21        2.48        0.22 2.66 0.00 0.00 0.21        2.48        0.074

April 9.0% 0.34        4.05        0.21 2.51 0.00 0.00 0.34        4.05        0.122

May 12.0% 0.45        5.40        0.18 2.13 0.00 0.00 0.45        5.40        0.162

June 14.5% 0.54        6.53        0.12 1.42 0.00 0.00 0.54        6.53        0.196

July 15.0% 0.56        6.75        0.15 1.76 0.00 0.00 0.56        6.75        0.203

August 13.5% 0.51        6.08        0.13 1.58 0.00 0.00 0.51        6.08        0.182

September 10.0% 0.38        4.50        0.17 2.06 0.00 0.00 0.38        4.50        0.135

October 7.0% 0.26        3.15        0.17 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.26        3.15        0.095

November 4.0% 0.15        1.80        0.22 2.58 0.00 0.00 0.15        1.80        0.054

December 3.0% 0.11        1.35        0.15 1.85 0.00 0.00 0.11        1.35        0.041

100.0% 3.75        45.00      2.03        24.37 0.00 0.00 3.75 45.00      1.350

(1) = Monthly distribution of gross annual evaporation rate in accordance with SEO General Criteria.

(2) = Monthly precipitation from local weather station.

(3) = Equal to 0 per State Policy No. 2004-3.

(4) = Net Evaporation = Column (1) - Column (3)

(5) = Column (4) x Open Water Surface Area (0.36 acres) x Column (4) in feet.

Gross Lake Average Effective Net

Evaporation Precipitation Precipitation Evaporation

TABLE 1
 EVAPORATION CALCULATION - MAMBAON3 LLC (6,500 feet)

(1) (2) (3) (4)




























